

Legislative Update Newsletter

February 26, 2018

[Azərbaycan dilində](#) ♦ [View all updates](#) ♦ [Our services](#) ♦ [Media](#) ♦ [Key contacts](#)

Overview of recent changes in the Azerbaijani legislation that could materially impact your business.

Tax and Legal Services

1. The Migration Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan was amended

Document: The Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On making amendments to the Migration Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan”

Date of signing: 29 December 2017

Commentary: According to the amendment to the Law, foreigners and stateless persons arriving in the Republic of Azerbaijan with electronic visa obtained through “ASAN Visa” system will now be able to stay for the longer period - up to 90 days period with a multiple-entry visa, alongside with up to 30 days stay period with single-entry visa as already stipulated in the legislation. These terms are applicable to all types of visas, apart from the labour visa.

Law is effective as of 12 January 2018.

2. The Law “On Tourism” was amended

Document: The Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments to the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On Tourism”

Date of signing: 29 December 2017

Commentary: Further to the changes, as a matter of accelerated procedure applications on the issuance of an electronic visa should be reviewed within 3 hours upon submission of the application.

Law is effective as of 12 January 2018.

3. Rules of visa formalization for foreigners and stateless persons were amended

Document: The Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments to the Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan #326 dated 13 September 2010 (the "Decree") on issues regarding to the visa registration for foreigners and stateless persons arriving in the Republic of Azerbaijan

Date of signing: 31 January 2018

Commentary: According to the amendment, foreigners and stateless persons may obtain visas, without submitting an application form to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Azerbaijan, but at the state border checkpoints of the Republic of Azerbaijan directly, if indicated in interstate and intergovernmental agreements, upon official invitation of President, Prime Minister, Chairman of National Assembly and other authorized persons of the Republic of Azerbaijan, visiting Azerbaijan due to death of the family member and other cases stipulated in the Decree

Decree is effective as of 01 February 2018.

4. Procedure of visa issuance for foreigners and stateless persons changed

Document: Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on improvement of the procedure of visa issuance for foreigners and stateless persons in the international airports of the Republic of Azerbaijan

Date of signing: 31 January 2018

Commentary: According to the Decree, foreigners and stateless persons may now obtain visa in international airports of the Republic of Azerbaijan not through representative of Ministry of External Affairs, but through "ASAN Visa" system in cases stipulated by the laws of the Republic of Azerbaijan, acts of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan, international treaties of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

Decree will be effective as of 15 May 2018.

5. Civil Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan was amended

Document: The Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments to the Civil Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan

Date of signing: 15 December 2017

Commentary: According to the Law, the following amendments have been implemented to the Civil Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, including:

- The common ownership to be established in the immovable property might be divided into shares based on the division plan;
- The owner holding permission on construction of the building composed of components on the land area under his ownership may divide that land into shares in proportion to the number and area of the components of the building to be constructed in accordance with the division plan and may require the property right over each share to be indicated on the basis of the division plan, and might get control of each of the share arisen from the division based on the division plan and shares with regards to components of the building construction of which was not

completed after the registration in the state register. Contracts on getting control of these shares must be certified by a notary and a note of guarantee must be made in favor of the parties purchasing components;

- Contractual service relationship arising during the appropriation of the shares connected with components in the land plot where the construction of the building is not completed, the payment of the fee (charge) shall be made subject to rates determined for each construction level, without exceeding them.

Law is effective as of 09 February 2018.

6. The Law “On entrepreneurial activity” was amended

Document: Law on making amendments to the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On entrepreneurial activity”

Date of signing: 29 December 2017

Commentary: Further to amendment, in accordance with the criteria to be determined by the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan, subjects of entrepreneurial activity shall be divided into micro, small, medium and large subjects.

Law is effective as of 09 February 2018.

7. Export legislation of the Republic of Azerbaijan was amended

Document: The Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On making amendments to the Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan #1063 dated 5 October 2016 on approval of the Rules on organization of export missions to foreign countries, research of foreign markets and marketing activity, promotion of the “Made in Azerbaijan” brand in foreign markets, obtainment of export related patent and certificates by local companies at foreign countries, export related research-development programs and projects, determination of the compensated parts of the expenses from state budget in relation to the projects and regulation of the payment mechanism

Date of signing: 11 January 2018

Commentary: Under the Decree, following changes will be made for the development of export policy of the Republic of Azerbaijan:

- Buyer missions which deal with the import or distribution of the products to foreign countries will be organized no more than 20 times per calendar year and their expenses of organizational issues related to their visits to the Republic of Azerbaijan will be covered by the Ministry of Economy of the Republic of Azerbaijan;
- Support will be provided for obtainment of international certificates through the list determined by the Ministry of Economy of the Republic of Azerbaijan for the goods to be exported and (or) services to be rendered.

8. Legislation on food products regulation was amended

Documents: Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments to the “Rules of implementation of state control over observance of standards and requirements in the field of provision of quality and safety of food products”, approved by the Resolution # 154 of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated

August 16, 2005; Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments on the procedure of issuing quality certificates in export of food products to European Union countries approved by the Resolution #135 of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 13 July 2005

Date of signing: 5 February 2018

Commentary: According to the amendments to the legislation:

- The following state bodies: Ministry of Economy, Ministry of Health and the Ministry of Ecology and Natural Resources of the Republic of Azerbaijan, State Committee for Standardization, Metrology and Patents of the Republic of Azerbaijan have been excluded from the list of bodies implementing state control over for the quality and safety of food products, whereas Food Safety Agency of the Republic of Azerbaijan, State Customs Committee of the Republic of Azerbaijan and the Ministry of Agriculture of the Republic of Azerbaijan will now execute their authorities
- Food Safety Agency of the Republic of Azerbaijan will now execute authorities of the Ministry of Economic of the Republic of Azerbaijan related to the issuance of required documents, implementation of control system, keeping record of register, and execution of relevant documents on the production and processing of food products exported to the European Union countries.

Our key contacts



Murat Karakas

Managing Partner

T +994 12 404 8910
E MuratKarakas@kpmg.ru



Mushfig Aliyev

Partner,
Head of Tax and Legal
Department

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Farid Isayev

Director,
Head of Legal
Services

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please [click here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please [click here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to office@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

	© 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.
--	---

Qanunvericiliyə Dair Mühüm Dəyişikliklər

Fevral 26, 2018

[English version](#) • [Bütün dəyişikliklər](#) • [Xidmətlərimiz](#) • [Media](#) • [Əlaqə](#)

Biznes fəaliyyətinizə əhəmiyyətli dərəcədə təsir göstərə biləcək Azərbaycan qanunvericiliyinə edilən son dəyişikliklərin icmalını Sizin diqqətinizə çatdırırıq.

Vergi və Hüquq Xidmətləri

1. Azərbaycan Respublikasının Miqrasiya Məcəlləsinə dəyişiklik edildi

Sənəd: Azərbaycan Respublikasının Miqrasiya Məcəlləsində dəyişiklik edilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 29 dekabr 2017-ci il

Şərh: Qanuna edilmiş dəyişikliyə əsasən, Azərbaycan Respublikasına "ASAN Viza" sistemi vasitəsilə əldə olunmuş elektron viza əsasında gələn əcnəbilər və vətəndaşlığı olmayan şəxslər, qanunvericilikdə artıq göstərilmiş birdəfəlik viza ilə ölkə ərazisində 30 gün müddəti ərzində qalma əsası ilə yanaşı, artıq çoxdəfəlik viza əsasında 90 gün müddətinə qədər qala bilərlər. Bu şərtlər əmək vizası xaricində hər növ viza üçün tətbiq olunur.

Qanun 12 yanvar 2018-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

2. "Turizm haqqında" qanuna dəyişiklik edildi

Sənəd: "Turizm haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanununda dəyişiklik edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 29 dekabr 2017-ci il

Şərh: Dəyişikliyə əsasən, sürətləndirilmiş qaydada elektron vizanın alınması ilə bağlı müraciət ən gec 3 saat ərzində baxılmalıdır.

Qanun 12 yanvar 2018-ci il tarixdən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

3. Əcnəbilərə və vətəndaşlığı olmayan şəxslərə viza rəsmiləşdirilməsi qaydası dəyişdi

Sənəd: "Azərbaycan Respublikasına gələn əcnəbilərə və vətəndaşlığı olmayan şəxslərə vizaların rəsmiləşdirilməsi ilə bağlı bəzi məsələlər haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin 2010-cu il 13 sentyabr tarixli 326 nömrəli Fərmanında ("Fərman") dəyişiklik edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı

İmzalandığı tarix: 31 yanvar 2018-ci il

Şərh: Dəyişikliyə əsasən, Fərmanda göstərilmiş dövlətlərarası və ya hökumətlərarası müqavilərdə nəzərdə tutulmuş hallar, Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin, Baş nazirinin, Milli Məclisi sədrinin və digər şəxslərin rəsmi dəvəti, Azərbaycan Respublikasında yaşayan ailə üzvünün vəfatı ilə əlaqədar Azərbaycan Respublikasına gəlməsi və digər hallar daxil olmaqla, əcnəbilər və vətəndaşlığı olmayan şəxslər artıq vizanı Azərbaycan Respublikasının Xarici İşlər Nazirliyinə ərizə ilə müraciət edərək deyil, Azərbaycan Respublikasının dövlət sərhədindən buraxılış məntəqələrində ala bilərlər.

Fərman 01 fevral 2018-ci il tarixdən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

4. Əcnəbilərə və vətəndaşlığı olmayan şəxslərə viza verilməsi proseduru dəyişdi

Sənəd: Azərbaycan Respublikasının beynəlxalq hava limanlarında əcnəbilərə və vətəndaşlığı olmayan şəxslərə viza verilməsi prosedurunun təkmilləşdirilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı

İmzalandığı tarix: 31 yanvar 2018-ci il

Şərh: Fərmana əsasən, əcnəbilər və vətəndaşlığı olmayan şəxslər artıq Azərbaycan Respublikasının beynəlxalq hava limanlarında vizanı, Azərbaycan Respublikasının qanunlarında, Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin aktlarında və Azərbaycan Respublikasının dövlətlərarası və ya hökumətlərarası müqavilələrində nəzərdə tutulmuş hallarda artıq Xarici İşlər Nazirliyi nümayəndələri tərəfindən deyil, "ASAN Viza" sistemi vasitəsi ilə əldə edə bilərlər.

Fərman 15 may 2018-ci il tarixdən etibarən qüvvəyə minəcəkdir.

5. Azərbaycan Respublikasının Mülki Məcəlləsinə dəyişikliklər edildi

Sənəd: Azərbaycan Respublikasının Mülki Məcəlləsində dəyişikliklər edilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 15 dekabr 2017-ci il

Şərh: Qanuna əsasən, Azərbaycan Respublikasının Mülki Məcəlləsinə aşağıdakı qeyd olunanlar daxil olmaqla, dəyişikliklər edilməlidir:

- Daşınmaz əmlakda yaranacaq ümumi paylı mülkiyyət, bölünmə planı əsasında paylara bölünə bilər
- Mülkiyyətindəki torpaq sahəsində tərkib hissələrdən ibarət binanın tikintisinə icazə almış mülkiyyətçi, həmin o torpaq sahəsini bölünmə planına uyğun olaraq, tikiləcək binanın tərkib hissələrinin sayına və sahəsinə mütənasibdə paylara bölə bilər və hər

bir yaranan paya mülkiyyət hüququnun qeyd olunmasını tələb edə bilər, bölünmə planına əsasən yaranan paylara və tikintisi başa çatmayan binanın həmin paylara bağlı olan tərkib hissələrinə bölünmə nəticəsində yaranan payların hər birinə, dövlət reyestrində qeydə alındıqdan sonra sərəncam verə bilər. Bu payların sərəncam verilməsi ilə bağlı müqavilələr notarial qaydada təsdiq olunmalı və tərkib hissələri əldə edən şəxslərin xeyrinə təminat qeydi aparılmalıdır

- Tikintisi başa çatmayan binanın yerləşdiyi torpaq sahəsində tərkib hissələrin bağlı olduğu payların özgəninkiləşdirilməsi zamanı yaranan podrat münasibətlərində, alış qiymətinin (muzdun) ödənilməsi tikintinin mərhələləri üzrə müəyyən olunan faizlərdən çox olmamaq şərti ilə aparıla bilər.

Qanun 09 fevral 2018-ci il tarixdən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

6. “Sahibkarlıq fəaliyyəti haqqında” qanuna dəyişiklik edildi

Sənəd: "Sahibkarlıq fəaliyyəti haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanununda dəyişiklik edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 29 dekabr 2017-ci il

Şərh: Dəyişikliyə əsasən, Azərbaycan Respublikasının Nazirlər Kabineti tərəfindən müəyyən olunacaq meyarlara görə, sahibkarlıq subyektləri mikro, kiçik, orta və iri sahibkarlıq subyektlərinə bölünəcəkdir.

Qanun 09 fevral 2018-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

7. Azərbaycan Respublikası ixrac qanunvericiliyinə dəyişiklik edildi

Sənəd: “Xarici ölkələrə ixrac missiyalarının təşkilinə, xarici bazarların araşdırılması və marketinq fəaliyyətinə, “Made in Azerbaijan” brendinin xarici bazarlarda təşviqinə, yerli şirkətlərin ixracla bağlı xarici ölkələrdə sertifikat və patent almasına, ixracla əlaqəli tədqiqat-inkişaf proqram və layihələrinə çəkilən xərclərin dövlət büdcəsi hesabına ödənilən hissəsinin müəyyənləşdirilməsi və ödəniş mexanizminin tənzimlənməsi Qaydası”nın təsdiq edilməsi haqqında” Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin 2016-cı il 5 oktyabr tarixli 1063 nömrəli Fərmanında dəyişikliklər edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı

İmzalandığı tarix: 11 yanvar 2018-ci il

Şərh: Fərmana əsasən Azərbaycan Respublikasının ixrac siyasətinin inkişafı məqsədi ilə qeyd olunan dəyişikliklər həyata keçiriləcək:

- Xarici ölkələrə məhsulların idxalını və ya distributorluğunu ilə məşğul olan alıcı missiyaları, təqvim ilində 20-dən çox olmayaraq təşkil olunacaq və onların Azərbaycan Respublikasına səfəri ilə bağlı təşkilati işlər ilə bağlı xərclər Azərbaycan Respublikasının İqtisadiyyat Nazirliyi tərəfindən qarşılanacaq;
- İxrac olunacaq mallar və (və ya) göstəriləcək xidmətlərə görə Azərbaycan Respublikasının İqtisadiyyat Nazirliyi tərəfindən müəyyən olunmuş siyahı üzrə beynəlxalq sertifikatların alınmasında dəstəyin göstərilməsi keçiriləcəkdir

8. Yeyinti məhsullarının tənzimlənməsi ilə bağlı qanunvericiliyə dəyişiklik edildi

Sənəd: Azərbaycan Respublikası Nazirlər Kabinetinin 2005-ci il 16 avqust tarixli 154 nömrəli qərarı ilə təsdiq edilmiş “Yeyinti məhsullarının keyfiyyətinin və təhlükəsizliyinin təmin edilməsi sahəsində standartlara və tələblərə əməl olunmasına dövlət nəzarətinin həyata keçirilməsi Qaydaları”nda dəyişikliklər edilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikasının Nazirlər Kabinetinin Qərarı; Azərbaycan Respublikası Nazirlər Kabinetinin 2005-ci il 13 iyul tarixli 135 nömrəli qərarı ilə təsdiq edilmiş “Avropa İttifaqı ölkələrinə yeyinti məhsullarının ixracı zamanı keyfiyyət sertifikatlarının verilməsi Qaydası”nda dəyişiklik edilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikası Nazirlər Kabinetinin Qərarı

İmzalandığı tarix: 5 fevral 2018-ci il

Şərh: Qanunvericiliyə edilmiş dəyişikliklərə əsasən:

- Yeyinti məhsullarının keyfiyyətinin və təhlükəsizliyinin ilə bağlı dövlət nəzarətini keçirən orqanların siyahısından Azərbaycan Respublikasının İqtisadiyyat Nazirliyi, Səhiyyə Nazirliyi, və Ekologiya və Təbii Sərvətlər Nazirliyi, Azərbaycan Respublikasının Standartlaşdırma, Metrologiya və Patent üzrə Dövlət Komitəsi” çıxarılmaqla, onların səlahiyyətlərini artıq Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qida Təhlükəsizliyi Agentliyi, Azərbaycan Respublikasının Dövlət Gömrük Komitəsi və Azərbaycan Respublikasının Kənd Təsərrüfatı Nazirliyi keçirəcəkdir
- Avropa İttifaqı ölkələrinə ixrac edilən yeyinti məhsullarının istehsalı və emalı ilə bağlı tələb olunan sənədlərin verilməsi, nəzarət sisteminin tətbiq edilməsi, reyestrin aparılması və müvafiq tələblərin icrası ilə bağlı səlahiyyətləri artıq Azərbaycan Respublikasının İqtisadiyyat Nazirliyi deyil, Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qida Təhlükəsizliyi Agentliyi həyata keçirəcəkdir.

Bizimlə əlaqə



Murat Karakas

İdarəedici Partnyor



Müşfiq Əliyev

Partnyor,
Vergi və Hüquq
Departamentinin rəhbəri



Fərid İsayev

Direktor,
Hüquq Xidmətlərinin
rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E MuratKarakas@kpmg.ru

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please [click here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please [click here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to office@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.